COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT

333 Broadalbin Street SW, PO Box 490, Albany, Oregon 97321-0144 | BUILDING 541-917-7553 | PLANNING 541-917-7550

Staff Report

Site Plan Review, Tree Felling, and Property Line Adjustment
SP-12-19; SP-13-19; LA-03-19

July 30, 2019

Summary

This consolidated application provides for concurrent review of a proposed Site Plan Review for new
construction of a self-serve storage facility, Site Plan Review for the felling of thirteen trees larger than 25 inches
in circumference on a parcel in excess of 20,000 square feet, and a Property Line Adjustment to consolidate
two existing parcels into one to accommodate the proposed development.
The subject site is located at 235 Queen Avenue, also known as Linn County Assessor’s Map No. 11S-03W07CA Tax Lot 8300 & 11S-03W-07CD Tax Lot 1104 (Attachment A). The subject site is zoned Light Industrial
(LI), which permits self-serve storage uses with site plan review approval.
Site Plan Review criteria in Albany Development Code (ADC) 2.450, the Commercial Design Standards under
ADC 8.330-8.390, the standards for Site Plan Review Tree Felling under ADC 9.208, and Property Line
Adjustment criteria under ADC 11.120, are addressed in this report. These criteria must be satisfied to grant
approval for this application.

Application Information
Review Body:

Staff (Type I-L review)

Staff Report Prepared By:

Laura LaRoque, Project Planner

Property Owner/Applicant:

Robert and Debora Lamont; 21750 NE Bald Peak Road, Hillsboro,
OR 97123

Address/Location

235 Queen Avenue SE, Albany, OR 97322

Map/Tax Lot:

Linn County Assessor’s Map No. 11S-03W-07CA Tax Lot 8300 and
11S-03W-07CD Tax Lot 1104

Zoning:

LI (Light Industrial)

Comp. Plan Designation:

Light Industrial

Total Land Area

1.60 acres (0.17 acres TL 1104 and 1.43 acres TL 8300)

Existing Land Use:

Vacant

Neighborhood:

Jackson Hill

Surrounding Zoning:

North: LI
cd.cityofalbany.net
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East: LI
South LI across Queen Avenue
West LI
Surrounding Uses:

North:
East:
South
West

Prior History:

None

Manufacturing and Warehousing
Manufacturing
Vehicle Repair and Manufacturing across Queen Avenue
Manufacturing

Staff Decision

The applications for Site Plan Review, Site Plan Review Tree Felling, and Property Line Adjustment referenced
above is Approved with Conditions as described in this staff report.

Notice Information

A Notice of Filing for the Site Plan Review, Site Plan Review Tree Felling, and Property Line Adjustment
applications were mailed on July 5, 2019. At the time the comment period ended on July 19, 2019, the Planning
Division had received no written comments.

Analysis of Development Code Criteria

The Albany Development Code (ADC) includes the following review criteria, which must be met for this
application to be approved. Code criteria are written in bold followed by findings, conclusions, and conditions
of approval where conditions are necessary to meet the review criteria.

Site Plan Review Criteria (ADC 2.450)
Criterion 1

Public utilities can accommodate the proposed development.
Findings of Fact

Sanitary Sewer
1.1
City utility maps show a 30-inch public sanitary sewer main along the west boundary of the subject
property. This main lies within an existing public utility easement.
1.2

AMC 10.01.010 (1) states the objective of the Albany Municipal Code requirements pertaining to public
sanitary sewers is to facilitate the orderly development and extension of the wastewater collection and
treatment system, and to allow the use of fees and charges to recover the costs of construction,
operation, maintenance, and administration of the wastewater collection and treatment system.

1.3

ADC 12.470 requires all new development to extend and/or connect to the public sanitary sewer
system if the property is within 300 feet of a public sewer line.

1.4

The applicant’s site plan drawing shows a proposed sewer connection for the proposed development.
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Water
1.5

City utility maps show a 12-inch public water main in Queen Avenue. The subject property has never
been developed and has never been connected to the public water system.

1.6

A connection charge shall be due and payable when accessing the City’s water distribution facilities
from or for the benefit of any real property against which no assessment has previously been levied or
for which the cost of constructing the water facilities has not been paid by the property owner or
predecessor thereof (AMC 15.30.010).

1.7

If the water distribution facility is to be utilized pursuant to any activity involving a land division, the
amount of the applicable connection charge shall be paid, in full, prior to the signing of the final plat.
In all other cases, the connection charge shall be assessed and paid, in full, prior to the issuance of any
building permit or encroachment permit authorizing construction on real property which will utilize
or connect to the public water system (AMC 15.30.020).

1.8

ADC 12.410 requires all new development to extend and/or connect to the public water system if the
property is within 150 feet of an adequate public main.

1.9

The applicant’s site plan drawing shows a proposed water connection for the proposed development.

Storm Drainage
1.10

City utility maps show an 18-inch public storm drainage main in Queen Avenue and a 54-inch main
along the west boundary of the subject property.

1.11

It is the property owner’s responsibility to ensure any proposed grading, fill, excavation, or other site
work does not negatively impact drainage patterns to, or from, adjacent properties. In some situations,
the applicant may propose private drainage systems to address potential negative impacts to
surrounding properties. Private drainage systems that include piping will require the applicant to obtain
a plumbing permit from the Building Division prior to construction. Private drainage systems crossing
multiple lots will require reciprocal use and maintenance easements and must be shown on the final
plat. In addition, any proposed drainage systems must be shown on the construction drawings. The
type of private drainage system, as well as the location and method of connection to the public system
must be reviewed and approved by the City of Albany’s Engineering Division.

1.12

ADC 12.530 states a development will be approved only where adequate provisions for storm and
flood water run-off have been made, as determined by the City Engineer. Roof drains shall be
discharged to a collection system approved by the City Engineer and/or the Building Official.

1.13

ADC 12.560 states that where it is anticipated by the City Engineer the additional run-off resulting
from the development will overload an existing drainage facility, the review body will not approve the
development until provisions have been made for improvement of the potential problem.

1.14

The applicant is required to submit a drainage plan, including supporting calculations, as defined in the
City’s Engineering Standards. The applicant is responsible for making provisions to control and/or
convey storm drainage runoff originating from, and/or draining to, any proposed development in
accordance with all City standards and policies as described in the City’s Engineering Standards.

1.15

A post-construction stormwater quality permit shall be obtained for all new development and/or
redevelopment projects on a parcel(s) equal to or greater than one acre, including all phases of the
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development, where more than 8,100 square feet of impervious surfaces will be created or replaced
(Ord. 5841 § 3, 2014).
1.16

The applicant has submitted a storm drainage report for the proposed development that includes onsite detention and stormwater quality facilities. The City’s Public Works Department has reviewed the
report and has determined it is generally acceptable. Final design details for the proposed stormwater
quality facilities will be reviewed as part of the storm water quality permit that must be obtained before
beginning work. The stormwater quality facilities must comply with the City’s Engineering Design
Standards.

Fire Safety
1.17

Approved fire apparatus roadways must extend to within 150 feet of all exterior portions of any
structure that will be built on the property as measured by an approved route of travel around the
exterior of the structure (OFC 503.1.1).

1.18

This proposed project is located within a “Protected Area” as defined by Oregon Fire Code (OFC)
Appendix B, Section B102 and this area is currently served by a public water system. The Fire Flow
required shall be as specified in Appendix B of the fire code (OFC 507.3).

1.19

All portions of buildings constructed or moved into the City shall be located within 400 feet (600 feet
for fire sprinkler-protected buildings) of a fire hydrant located on a fire apparatus access road using an
approved route of travel (OFC 508.5.1).

1.20

The location and spacing requirements for fire hydrants are based on four project-specific criteria:
1) The distance from the most remote exterior point of the building(s) to the closest available fire
hydrant, 2) The calculated “fire flow” of the proposed building(s), 3) The spacing of the existing fire
hydrants along the public and private fire apparatus roads serving the property, 4) The location of new
required public or private fire apparatus access roads located adjacent to the proposed building(s) to
be constructed.

Conclusions
1.1

The applicant must connect the proposed development to the public sanitary sewer and water systems.

1.2

The applicant must provide on-site stormwater detention for the proposed development.

1.3

Because the subject property has never been connected to the public water system, a water connection
charge will be due at the time of building permit issuance. This charge is based on the length of
property frontage adjacent to the public water main in Queen Avenue.

1.4

Stormwater quality facilities will be required for the proposed development. The applicant must obtain
a stormwater quality permit before beginning work on the facilities. Final design details must conform
to City engineering standards and will be reviewed as part of the required permit.

1.5

The Fire Department has reviewed the plans and found the proposal can feasibility meet fire safety
standards. At the time of site improvement and building permits, the final plans will be reviewed again
to ensure the standards of the Oregon Fire Code are met.

1.6

This criterion can be met with the following conditions.
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Conditions
Condition 1

Water Connection Charge. Before the City will issue building permits for this project, the
applicant must pay a water connection charge for the existing public water main in Queen
Avenue.

Condition 2

Stormwater Quality Permit. Before the City will issue a final occupancy permit for the new
building, the applicant must obtain a stormwater quality permit from the City’s Public Works
Department and construct stormwater quality facilities for the proposed development.

Criterion 2

The proposed post-construction stormwater quality facilities (private and/or public) can
accommodate the proposed development, consistent with Title 12 of the Albany Municipal Code.
Findings of Fact
2.1

Section 12.45.030 of the Albany Municipal Code states, “a post-construction stormwater quality permit
shall be obtained for all new development and/or redevelopment projects on a parcel(s) equal to or
greater than one acre, including all phases of the development.”

2.2

Stormwater quality facilities are addressed under criterion one (above). Those findings and conclusions
are included here by reference as findings regarding criterion two.

Conclusions
2.1

The new development must provide stormwater quality facilities consistent with Title 12 of the Albany
Municipal Code and the City’s Engineering Standards.

2.2

This criterion is satisfied with Condition of Approval One, which is listed under Site Plan Review
Criterion One, above.

Criterion 3

The transportation system can safely and adequately accommodate the proposed
development.
Findings of Fact
3.1

The property where this project will be built is located on the north side of Queen Avenue SW, between
Industrial Way SW and Marion Street SW.

3.2

Access to the site will be provided via two 30-foot-wide driveway connections to Queen Avenue.

3.3

Queen Avenue is classified as a minor arterial street and is constructed to City standards.
Improvements include curb, gutter, and sidewalk; a vehicle travel lane in each direction; a shared twoway left-turn lane; and on-street bike lanes.

3.4

The existing sidewalk along the site’s frontage on Queen Avenue has a width of five feet and is not
located parallel to the right-of-way line. A portion of the sidewalk along the southwest portion of the
side appears to be located partially on private property. ADC 12.030 requires a sidewalk width of seven
feet along arterial streets.

3.5

The applicant was not required to submit a traffic study with the Site Plan Review application. The
City’s Traffic Impact Study Guidelines require a traffic study only when a proposed development is
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expected to generate at least 50 vehicle trips during the peak hour, or if there are specific capacity or
safety issues that need to be addressed.
3.6

Staff uses Institute of Transportation Engineers (ITE) trip generation rates to estimate the volume of
traffic that will be generated by development. Based on the ITE trip generation rates for Category
140, “Self-Serve Storage,” the new uses will generate seven vehicle trips per day. Of those trips, one
will occur during the peak p.m. traffic hour.

3.7

Albany’s Transportation System Plan (TSP) does not identify any congestion or level-of-service
problems on streets adjacent to this property.

Conclusions
3.1

The public street system adjacent to the site is constructed to City standards with the exception of
sidewalk width. A portion of the existing sidewalk on the site’s southwest frontage appears to be
located on private property. Additional right-of-way will be needed along a portion of the site’s
frontage on Queen Avenue to allow for the eventual installation of a seven-foot-wide sidewalk in
accordance with city standards.

3.2

The development is estimated to generate one p.m. peak hour vehicle trip.

3.3

Albany’s Transportation System Plan does not identify any level of service or congestion problems
occurring adjacent to the site.

3.4

The transportation system can safely and adequately accommodate the development.

Condition
Condition 3

Prior to issuance of a building permit, the applicant shall dedicate public right-of-way along
the site’s frontage on Queen Avenue to a point a minimum of 7.5 feet behind the existing
back of curb.

Criterion 4

Parking areas and entrance-exit points are designed to facilitate traffic and pedestrian safety
and avoid congestion.
Findings of Fact
4.1

The site plan shows access to the site will be provided via two new driveway connections to Queen
Avenue (Attachment B.1). The proposed two-lane driveways are proposed to be 30-foot wide, which
complies with ADC 12.100(2) in terms of width.

4.2

The site has an existing driveway approach to Queen Avenue that is not proposed for use. In order
to avoid driver confusion, that driveway will need to be removed and replaced with standard curb,
gutter, and sidewalk.

4.3

Vehicle Parking – Required Number of Spaces: According to Table 9-1, ADC 9.020 the minimum
parking requirement for self-serve storage units is one off-street parking space for every 100 units with
a minimum of three spaces, plus one for each employee and/or caretaker. Fractional space
requirements are to be counted to the nearest whole space, with half spaces rounded up.
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The proposed development consists of a total 39 units with one caretaker (the owner); therefore, the
proposed development requires a minimum of three off-street parking spaces. The proposed
development includes the creation of three off-street parking spaces which meets the minimum parking
requirements. Of the three parking spaces, one meets Oregon Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA)
standards, and all are standard stall size.
4.4

Parking Lot Design and Construction. ADC 9.120 includes standards for parking lots. Parking lots
must have a durable, dust-free surface; a drainage system; perimeter curb; wheel bumpers; and striping.
ADC 9.130 requires all off-street parking lots must be designed in accordance with City standards for
stalls and aisles as set forth in Table 9-2.
Parking stalls located in the proposed parking lot are shown to be 11 feet wide by 20 feet long except
for the accessible space, which is shown to be nine feet wide by 18.5 feet long.
Based on this comparison of required design standards and the proposed parking stall design meets
the minimum dimensional standards.

4.5

Bicycle Parking: Bicycle parking is calculated at a rate of one space for every ten automobile spaces
required with a minimum of two bicycle parking spaces and at least half of the required bicycle parking
spaces must be sheltered. However, ADC 9.120(13)(d) allows for an exemption to or reductions in
required bicycle parking when uses are not likely to need bicycle parking. In this case, the users of the
self-serve storage facility will primarily transfer personal property by motor vehicle. Additionally, there
is no manager’s office in which an employee would use a bicycle as a mode of travel. Therefore, no
bicycle parking is required for this development.

4.6

Loading Standards. Loading spaces are required for all uses except for office and residential use (ADC
4.260). Customers will utilize space along travel aisles for loading and unloading items adjacent to
storage units.

Conclusions
4.1

The applicant proposes construction of two new driveways to Queen Avenue.

4.2

Both driveways are proposed to accommodate two-way vehicle traffic.

4.3

The design and location of the proposed driveways complies with the standards contained in
ADC 12.100.

4.4

The site has an existing driveway to Queen Avenue that will need to be removed and replaced with
standard curb, gutter, and sidewalk in order to avoid driver confusion.

4.5

The proposed use requires three parking spaces and no bicycle parking spaces.

4.6

The design and location of the proposed parking spaces complies with the standards contained in
ADC 9.130.

Conditions
Condition 4

Prior to performing any work within Queen Avenue the right-of-way, the applicant shall
secure all necessary permits from Albany’s Public Works Department.

Condition 5

The two new driveways to Queen Avenue shall be constructed in accordance with the size
and locations shown on the approved site plan.
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Prior to issuance of an Occupancy Permit, the applicant shall remove the site’s existing
driveway approach to Queen Avenue and replace it with curb, gutter, and sidewalk to city
standards.

Criterion 5

The design and operating characteristics of the proposed development are reasonably
compatible with surrounding development and land uses, and any negative impacts have
been sufficiently minimized.
Findings of Fact
5.1

Site Plan Review. Site Plan Review is intended to promote functional, safe, and attractive
developments that maximize compatibility with surrounding developments and uses and with the
natural environment. Site Plan Review is not intended to evaluate the proposed use or structural design
of the proposal. Rather, the review focuses on the layout of a proposed development, including
building placement, setbacks, parking areas, external storage areas, open areas, and landscaping. Where
conflicts are identified, mitigation can be required through conditions of approval.

5.2

Allowable uses in the LI district include manufacturing and production, railroad yards, waste and
recycling businesses, storage facilities, vehicle repair, and kennels.

5.3

The operating characteristics of this neighborhood include industrial and light industrial development,
manufacturing, warehousing and distribution, storage operations, and vacant land. Properties to the
north, east, and west of the subject site are zoned LI. LI zoned properties are located to the south of
the subject site, across Queen Avenue. Uses located north, east, and west of the proposed self-serve
storage facility are comprised of Manufacturing and Production and Warehousing and Distribution.
Located to the south of the site, across Queen Avenue is comprised of Manufacturing and Production,
Warehousing and Distribution, and Vehicle Repair.

5.4

Operating characteristics of the neighborhood. The total site has 1.60 acres. The proposal calls for
the construction of a 39-unit, single-story, self-serve storage facility containing a total of 29,732 square
feet with an additional 26,078 square feet of parcel to be utilized as driveway, travel aisles, and parking.
The remainder of the site will be used for landscaping (see Attachments B.1 and B.3). Self-Serve
Storage uses are allowed through Site Plan Review approval in the Light Industrial (LI) district.
According to ADC 4.060(12), self-serve storage units are subject to the following standards:
a) The minimum driveway width between buildings is 20 feet for one-way drives and 24 feet for
two-way drives.
b) The maximum storage unit size is 1,000 square feet.
c) All outdoor lighting shall be shielded to prevent glare and reflection on adjacent properties.
d) Repair of autos, boats, motors, and furniture, and the storage of flammable materials are
prohibited on the premises, and rental contracts shall so specify.
The applicant proposes two-way vehicular travel aisles. The proposed travel aisles are 24.79 feet or
greater in width.
All storage units are proposed to be less than 1,000 square feet. As shown on the site plan, all units
are proposed to be 22 feet wide by 34 feet deep (748 square feet).
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The self-serve storage facility does not manufacture nor utilize toxic materials, nor will it allow toxic
materials to be stored on site. The repair of automobiles, boats, motors, and furniture, and the storage
of flammable materials must be prohibited on the premises. A condition of approval will include that
future rental contracts specify this restriction. Continued compliance with the standards listed above
in ADC 4.060(12) will be made a condition of approval.
5.5

Building and Parking Lot Setbacks. ADC 4.090, Table 1, shows that in the LI zoning district, the
minimum setback from a front property line is 15 feet. There is an interior setback of 40 feet if the
development abuts a residential district; otherwise, there are no interior setbacks. This property is
surrounded by industrial zoning to the north, east, and west. The site abuts Queen Avenue to the
south. All buildings are shown to be set back at least 17 feet from the front of the property. Two
parking spaces are proposed along the front of the property. Both are shown to encroach into the
required front setback. A condition of approval will ensure adjustments to the proposed site design
are made (i.e., reduction in adjacent units and/or parking stall width) to allow for all parking area to be
a minimum of 15-feet from the front property line.

5.6

Lot Coverage. The total site is about 69,696 square feet (1.60 acres). There is no maximum lot
coverage requirement for the LI district. Most of the property will be used for storage units, access,
circulation, and parking. The site will have about 80 percent impervious surface post-development
(Attachment B.1).

5.7

Landscaping. ADC 9.140(2) says all required front and interior setback yards, exclusive of access ways
and other permitted intrusions, must be landscaped before an occupancy permit will be issued.
Minimum landscaping acceptable for every 1,000 square feet of required setback yards in all
commercial and industrial districts is as follows:
(a) One tree at least six feet tall for every 30 feet of street frontage
(b) Five five-gallon or eight one-gallon shrubs, trees, or accent plants
(c) The remaining area treated with suitable living ground cover, lawn, or decorative treatment of
bark, rock, or other attractive ground cover.
The site’s public street frontage is along the south side of the development abutting Queen Avenue
SW. This frontage measures about 230 linear feet of street frontage, exclusive of drive aisles. Given a
building setback of 15 feet, an area measuring 3,450 square feet must be landscaped. Of this area, only
30 percent of the setback area, or 1,035 square feet, would be required to be landscaped since the
property lies directly across the street from other industrially zoned property.
In this instance, the buffering standards from ADC 9.240 also apply within ten-foot front yard areas
along Queen Avenue and set a higher standard for front yard landscaping than the requirements of
ADC 9.140(2).

5.8

Buffering and Screening Required. To reduce the impacts on adjacent uses of a different type,
buffering and screening are required in accordance with the matrix in ADC 9.300, Table 9-4. When
Buffering is required, ADC 9.240 states the minimum improvements are:
a) At least one row of trees. These trees will be not less than 10 feet high at the time of planting for deciduous
trees and spaced not more than 30 feet apart and 5 feet high at the time of planting for evergreen trees and
spaced not more than 15 feet apart.
b) At least five 5-gallon shrubs or ten 1-gallon shrubs for each 1,000 square feet of required buffer area.
c) The remaining area treated with attractive ground cover (e.g., lawn, bark, rock, ivy, evergreen shrubs).
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Queen Avenue is an arterial street; therefore, this frontage also requires buffering at least 10 feet in
width to be provided. The frontage along Queen Avenue measures 230 linear feet when subtracting
the accessway for a total landscape buffer area requirement of 2,300 square feet (230 times 10 feet).
Landscape plans submitted with the application show three proposed deciduous trees with a two-inch
caliper, six five-gallon shrubs, and suitable ground cover are shown along this frontage (see
Landscaping Plan, Attachment C.4). This plan shows landscaping buffering will be feasible to
implement, but they do not provide details to confirm the code standards are met.
The amount of required landscaping in the 2,300 square foot landscape buffer must include a minimum
of one row of trees not less than ten feet high for deciduous trees and spaced not more than 30 feet
apart and five feet high at the time of planting for evergreen trees and spaced not more than 15 feet
apart; 12 five-gallon shrubs or 23 one-gallon shrubs, and attractive ground cover.
A final landscape plan consistent with the standards of ADC 9.140(2) and ADC 9.240 will need to be
submitted for review and approval by the Community Development Department to ensure the
standards of ADC 9.240 -9.250 and ADC 9.385 are incorporated into these plans before building
permits can be issued.
5.9

Landscaping within Parking Lot. (ADC 9.150). The purpose of landscaping in parking lots is to
provide shade, reduce stormwater runoff, and direct traffic. Parking lots must be landscaped in
accordance with the following minimum standards:
1. Planter Bays. Parking areas shall be divided into bays of not more than 12 parking spaces. At
both ends of each parking bay there shall be curbed planters at least five (5) feet wide,
excluding the curb. Each planter shall contain one canopy tree at least ten feet high and
decorative groundcover containing at least two (2) shrubs for every 100 square feet of
landscape area. Neither planter bays nor their contents may impede access on required public
sidewalks, paths, or handicapped-accessible parking spaces.
2. Entryway Landscaping. Both sides of a parking lot entrance shall be bordered by a minimum
five-foot-wide landscape planter strip meeting the same landscaping provisions as planter bays,
except that no sight-obscuring trees or shrubs are permitted.
3. Parking Space Buffers. Parking areas shall be separated from the exterior wall of a structure
by pedestrian walkways or loading areas or by a five-foot strip of landscaping materials.
From the site plan (Attachment B.1), it appears the self-storage facility will have landscaped entryways
and planter bays on each side of the driveway entrances; however, irrigation and landscape species are
not shown. The rear accessible parking space must have a landscape bay (at least five feet wide) on
each side per ADC 9.150(1); however only one landscape bay is shown. A final landscape and irrigation
plan must be submitted for review and approval by the Planning Division prior to issuance of a building
permit. The parking lot landscaping must meet the minimum standards in ADC 9.150. Said
landscaping and irrigation (if applicable) shall be installed and approved prior to issuance of an
occupancy permit.

5.10

Irrigation System. ADC 9.160 requires all required landscape areas be provided with a piped
underground irrigation system, unless a licensed landscape architect or certified nurseryman submits
written verification that the proposed plant materials do not require irrigation. A condition of approval
will ensure irrigation (if landscaping is installed and approved prior to an issuance of an occupancy
permit.
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5.11

Screening. To reduce the impacts on adjacent uses of a different type, buffering and screening is
required in accordance with the matrix that follows ADC 9.270. The subject property is zoned Light
Industrial and is surrounded to the north, east, and west by Light Industrial zoning; therefore, no
screening is required.

5.12

Signs. If any new signage is proposed, it will be reviewed separately from this Site Plan Review
application. Planning will review applications for sign permits when they are submitted to the Building
Division. See ADC 13.421-13.425 for regulations regarding sign size and number allowances in the LI
zoning district.

5.13

Environmental Standards. ADC 9.440 – 9.500 include environmental standards related to noise, visible
emissions, vibrations, odors, glare, heat, insects, rodents, and hazardous waste. No adverse
environmental impacts are expected from this development.

5.14

Lighting and Glare. ADC 9.120(14) requires that any lights provided to illuminate any public or private
parking area must be arranged to reflect the light away from any abutting or adjacent residential district.
ADC 9.390(1) requires on-site lighting is arranged so that light is reflected away from adjoining
properties and/or streets. (See ADC 9.480 for glare and heat regulations.) According to the site
lighting plan and lighting specification sheet, lighting will be provided from wall-mounted fixtures on
all the buildings within the self-storage facility. Front and side glare shields will be placed on all lighting
fixtures to reflect the light from the wall-mounted fixture onto the buildings and access aisles within
the development (Attachment B.4). No lighting will reflect on adjacent properties, streets, or into the
night sky.

5.15

Outside Storage. ADC 4.290(4) states that outside storage is allowed in the LI zone in front and
interior yards outside of the required setback. Outside storage in the front yard must be screened from
public rights-of-way with a sight-obscuring fence, wall, hedge, or berm made of non-combustible
material. ADC 4.300 requires that any refuse container or disposal area that would otherwise be visible
from a public street, customer, resident parking area, public facility, or any residential area must be
screened from view by placement of a sight-obscuring fence, wall, or hedge at least six feet tall. All
refuse materials must be contained within the screened area. No refuse containers or outside storage
of materials has been proposed.

Conclusions
5.1

The proposed use is self-serve storage, which is allowed through Site Plan Review approval in the Light
Industrial (LI) district.

5.2

The proposal shows the project will meet the standards for building height, lot coverage, setbacks,
parking, and environmental standards.

5.3

The neighborhood contains industrial and light industrial development, auto repair, and industrial
tenant spaces. All abutting properties are zoned LI. All adjacent properties, across Queen Avenue are
also zoned LI.

5.4

Any adverse impacts associated with the use of the property can be mitigated through such means as
shielded lighting and landscaping. Required landscaping and irrigation (if landscape materials are not
drought-tolerant) will be installed prior to issuance of an occupancy permit.
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Based on the observations above, the proposed development will be compatible with existing or
anticipated uses in terms of size, building style, intensity, setbacks, and landscaping when the following
conditions are met.

Conditions
Condition 7

Rental Agreement. A copy of the rental contract must be provided to the Planning Division
before the buildings are occupied. ADC 4.060, Note 12, prohibits repair of autos, boats,
motors and furniture, and the storage of flammable materials. The rental contracts for the
storage facility must specify this prohibition.

Condition 8

Revised Site Plan. Prior to the issuance of a building permit, the applicant shall submit a
revised site plan for review and approval by the Planning Division. The revised site plan shall
show all parking areas and structures a minimum 15 feet from the front property line in
conformance with the minimum setback standard of ADC 4.090, Table 4-2.

Condition 9

Final Landscape Plan. Prior to issuance of a building permit, a final landscape plan shall be
submitted for review and approval by the Community Development Department. The plan
must be consistent with the landscaping standards of ADC 9.140(2), landscape parking lot
standards of ADC 9.150, and buffering standards of ADC 9.240.

Condition 10 Landscape Buffer Requirements. One row of trees not less than ten feet high for
deciduous trees and spaced not more than 30 feet apart and five feet high at the time of
planting for evergreen trees and spaced not more than 15 feet apart are required within the
site’s front landscape buffer along Queen Avenue. In addition, a total of 12 five-gallon shrubs
or 23 one-gallon shrubs, trees, or accent plants are required. The remaining area within the
landscape boundary shall be treated with suitable living ground cover (e.g., lawn, bark, rock,
ivy, evergreen shrubs).
Condition 11 Landscaping Installation/Guarantee. Prior to occupancy, the applicant shall install
landscaping in the locations and in the amounts shown on the revised landscape plan, as
approved by the Albany Planning Division unless a completion guarantee is provided in
accordance with ADC 9.190, which would allow required landscaping to be installed within
six months of the date the final occupancy is issued for each phase of development. Any
changes to approved plans must be reviewed and approved by the Albany Planning Division
and follow ADC landscaping standards.
Condition 12 Irrigation Plan. The applicant shall submit a landscape irrigation plan to the Planning
Division for review and approval prior to installing landscaping, unless a licensed landscape
architect or certified nurseryman submits written verification that the proposed plant materials
do not require irrigation. All required irrigation shall be installed prior to issuance of a final
occupancy permit for buildings in that phase unless a completion guarantee is provided in
accordance with ADC 9.190, which would allow required landscaping and irrigation to be
installed within six months of the date of the final occupancy is issued for each phase of
development.
Condition 13 Clear Vision Clearance. A detail drawing shall be submitted with the revised landscape plan
that shows adherence to vision clearance areas where the two proposed driveways intersect
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with Queen Avenue. Clear vision areas in non-residential districts are subject to specific
dimensional requirements that are found in Table 12-5 of ADC 12.180(2)(b).

Criterion 6

Activities and developments within special purpose districts must comply with the
regulations described in Articles 4 (Airport Approach), 6 (Natural Resources), and
7 (Historic), as applicable.
Findings of Fact and Conclusions
6.1

Article 4: Airport Approach. The subject property is not located within the Airport Approach District.

6.2

Article 6 Steep Slopes. Comprehensive Plan, Plate 7: Slopes, does not show any steep slopes on this portion
of property

6.3

Article 6 Floodplains. Comprehensive Plan Plate 5: Floodplain, does not show a 100-year floodplain on
the property. FEMA/FIRM Community Panel Number 41043C0213H and 41043C0526G, dated
December 8, 2016, and September 29, 2010, respectively, shows the property is in Zone X, an area
determined to be outside the 0.2 percent annual chance floodplain.

6.4

Article 6 Wetlands. Comprehensive Plan, Plate 6: Wetland Sites, do not show significant wetlands regulated
locally; however, there are 0.25 acres of wetland identified on the subject site. These wetland areas are
not identified as significant wetlands in the Citywide ESEE Analysis. A wetland delineation has been
completed and accepted by the Division of State Lands (see Attachment C). Permit applications will
be submitted to the U.S. Army Corp of Engineers and the Oregon Department of State Lands prior
to development occurring on site.

6.5

Archaeological and Historic Sites. Comprehensive Plan, Plate 9: Historic Districts, shows the property is
not located in any historic districts. There are no known archaeological sites on the property.

6.6

The subject property is not included in any special purpose district. This review criterion is not
applicable to this proposal.

Criterion 7

The site is in compliance with prior land use approvals.

Findings of Fact and Conclusions
7.1

This site does not have any other prior land use approvals.

7.2

This criterion is satisfied.

Criterion 8

Sites that have lost their nonconforming status must be brought into compliance and may be brought
into compliance incrementally in accordance with Section 2.370.

Findings of Fact and Conclusions
8.1

Section 2.370 of the ADC states, “Sites that are nonconforming with the current development
standards and that have lost their nonconforming status are required to bring the site into compliance
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with current Code standards. Incremental improvements are allowed in accordance with Subsection
(1).”
8.2

The site is not considered nonconforming.

8.3

This criterion is not applicable.

Commercial and Institutional Design Standards (ADC 8.330-8.390)

In addition to the review criteria above, the following Design Standards must be met. Note: If there is a
checked box symbol () preceding a standard, it means that staff has compared the applicant’s findings and
plans to the standard(s) and find the standard(s) is met without comment. If the box is unchecked (), staff
has provided findings and conclusions as to the reason(s) why the standard is not met and has added a condition.
"NA" preceding the standard means it is not applicable to this particular development.

N/A

Relationship to Historic Overlay Districts (ADC 8.320).



Building Orientation (ADC 8.330).

Applicable only for residential property inside the Monteith or Hackleman Historic Overlay Districts,
see Article 7 for additional historic review criteria.

Building orientation and maximum setback standards are established to help create an attractive streetscape and pleasant
pedestrian environment. These standards apply in all zoning districts except HD, DMU, CB, and WF. Development
in HD, CB, DMU, and WF shall demonstrate appropriate building orientation through compliance with maximum
front setback standards in ADC Section 5.120.
(1)

(2)

New buildings shall be oriented to existing or new public streets. Building orientation is demonstrated by
placing buildings and their public entrances close to streets so pedestrians have a direct and convenient route
from the street sidewalk to building entrances.
(a)

On sites smaller than three acres, new buildings shall be oriented to the public street/sidewalk and
off-street parking shall be located to the side or rear of the building(s), except where it is not feasible
due to limited or no street frontage, the site is an infill site less than one acre, conservation of natural
resources, or where there are access restrictions.

(b)

Buildings on sites larger than three acres may be setback from the public street and oriented to traffic
aisles on private property if the on-site circulation system is developed like a public street with
pedestrian access, landscape strips, and street trees.

Customer entrances should be clearly defined, highly visible, using features such as canopies, porticos, arcades,
arches, wing walls, and planters.

Findings of Fact and Conclusions

The subject site is a 1.60 acres site with street frontage on Queen Avenue to the south. As shown in the site
plan and elevation plan, the proposed structures are oriented along the internal travel aisles with the side
building elevations fronting Queen Avenue (see Attachment B.1 and B.2). The location of the buildings allows
the development to provide efficient circulation throughout the site. Building orientation takes into
consideration all aspects of the site and surrounding areas.
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The proposal does not include a manager’s office; therefore, the customer entrance standards of ADC 8.330(2)
are not applicable.


General Building Design (ADC 8.340).
The following standards apply in all zoning districts except HD, CB, DMU, and WF, which are subject to ADC
Section 8.345. New commercial buildings shall provide architectural relief and interest, with emphasis at building
entrances and along sidewalks, to promote and enhance a comfortable pedestrian scale and orientation. Blank walls shall
be avoided except when not feasible.
(1)

Ground floor windows shall be provided along frontages adjacent to sidewalks. The main front elevation(s) of
buildings shall provide windows or transparency at the pedestrian level in the following minimum proportions:
LI District—zero percent transparency. The minimum window and door requirements are measured between
2 and 8 feet from the ground. Only the glass portion of doors may be used in the calculation. If there are upper
floor windows, they shall continue the vertical and horizontal character of the ground level windows.

(2)

Walls that are visible from a public street shall include a combination of architectural elements and features
such as offsets, windows, entry treatments, wood siding, brick stucco, synthetic stucco, textured concrete block,
textured concrete, and landscaping.

Findings of Fact and Conclusions

As shown on the elevation, the south elevation of the proposed structures is finished with horizontal metal
siding (Attachment B.2). A condition of approval will ensure that at least one architectural element or feature
as listed in ADC 8.340(2) will be used on walls visible from a public street.


Street Connectivity and Internal Circulation (ADC 8.350).
The following standards emphasize the importance of connections and circulation between uses and properties. The
standards apply to both public and private streets. Development in the HD, DMU, CB and WF zoning districts on
sites under three acres is exempt from these standards.
(1)

New commercial buildings may be required to provide street or driveway stubs and reciprocal access easements
to promote efficient circulation between uses and properties, and to promote connectivity and dispersal of traffic.

(2)

The internal vehicle circulation system of a commercial development shall continue the adjacent public street
pattern wherever possible and promote street connectivity. The vehicle circulation system shall mimic a
traditional local street network and break the development into numerous smaller blocks.

(3)

Traffic aisles shall not be located between the building(s) and the sidewalk(s), except as provided in (4) below,
or where drive-through windows are permitted, sites are constrained by natural resources, or are infill sites less
than one acre.

(4)

Where drop-off facilities are provided, they shall be designed to meet the requirements of the American with
Disabilities Act but still provide for direct pedestrian circulation.

(5)

Internal roadways shall be designed to slow traffic speeds. This can be achieved by keeping road widths to a
minimum, allowing parallel parking, and planting street trees to visually narrow the road.

Findings of Fact and Conclusions

As discussed under site plan review criterion three related to transportation (above), the transportation system
can safely accommodate the proposed 39-unit self-serve storage facility. The subject property is located in a
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developed area where improved streets and sidewalks continue as required by city standards. New private or
public streets interior to the site are not proposed or required.


Pedestrian Amenities (ADC 8.360).
(1)
All new commercial structures and improvements to existing sites shall provide pedestrian amenities. The
number of pedestrian amenities shall comply with the following sliding scale.
Size of Structure or Improvement
Number of Amenities
Less than 5,000 square feet
1
5,000 – 10,000 square feet
2
10,001 – 50,000 square feet
3
More than 50,000 square feet
4
(2)

Acceptable pedestrian amenities include the following improvements. No more than two of any item may be
used to fulfill the requirement:
(a)
Sidewalks at least ten feet wide with ornamental treatments (e.g., brick pavers), or sidewalks which
are 50 percent wider than required by the Code.
(b)
Benches and public outdoors seating for at least four people.
(c)
Sidewalk planter(s) enclosing a total of eight square feet.
(d)
Pocket parks or decorative gardens (minimum usable area of 300 square feet).
(e)
Plazas (minimum usable area of 300 square feet).
(f)
Street trees that are 50 percent larger than required by the Code.
(g)
Weather protection (awnings, etc.).
(h)
Other pedestrian amenities that are not listed but are similar in scale and benefit.

(3)

Pedestrian amenities shall comply with the following standards:
(a)
Amenities shall be located outside the building main entrance, along pedestrian corridors, or near
transit stops. Amenities shall be visible and accessible to the general public from an improved public
or private street. Access to pocket parks, plazas, and sidewalks must be provided via a public rightof-way or a public access easement.
(b)
Amenities are not subject to setback requirements.
(c)
Amenities are consistent with the character and scale of surrounding developments. For example,
similarity in awning height, bench style, planter materials, street trees, and pavers is recommended to
foster continuity in the design of pedestrian areas. Materials should be suitable for outdoor use, easily
maintained, and have a reasonably long life cycle (e.g., 10 years before replacement).

Findings of Fact and Conclusions

The size of the proposed self-serve storage facility is 29,172 square feet; therefore, three pedestrian amenities
are required (see ADC 8.360(1) above). No pedestrian amenities have been proposed with this development.
A condition of approval will ensure that at least three pedestrian amenities complying with ADC 8.360(2)-(4)
are shown on the site plan prior to the issuance of a building permit. A condition of approval will also ensure
the installation of pedestrian amenities prior to building occupancy.
N/A

Pedestrian Connections (ADC 8.370).
(1)
New retail, office and institutional buildings at or near existing or planned transit stops shall provide for
convenient pedestrian access to transit.
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(2)

Walkways shall be provided connecting building entrances and streets adjoining the site.

(3)

Pedestrian connections to adjoining properties shall be provided except where such a connection is impractical.
Pedestrian connections shall connect the on-site circulation system to existing or proposed streets, walkways, and
driveways that abut the property. Where adjacent properties are undeveloped or have potential of redevelopment,
streets, access ways and walkways on site shall be laid out or stubbed to allow for extension the adjoining
property.

N/A

Large Parking Areas (ADC 8.380).
The large parking area standards apply to commercial development with more than 75 parking spaces.
The proposed development will create 22 additional parking stalls; therefore, this criterion is not
applicable to this development.



Compatibility Details (ADC 8.390).
Commercial development shall be designed to comply with the following applicable details and any other details warranted
by the local conditions:
(1)

On-site lighting is arranged so that light is reflected away from adjoining properties and/or streets.

(2)

Any undesirable impacts produced on the site, such as noise, glare, odors, dust or vibrations have been adequately
screened from adjacent properties.

(3)

The site is protected from any undesirable impacts that are generated on abutting properties.

(4)

Unsightly exterior improvements and items such as trash receptacles, exterior vents and mechanical devices have
been adequately screened.

(5)

Storage areas, trash collection facilities and noise generating equipment are located away from public streets,
abutting residential districts or development, or sight obscuring fencing has been provided.

(6)

Where needed, loading facilities are provided on-site and are of sufficient size and number to adequately handle
the delivery or shipping of goods or people. Where possible, loading areas should be designed so that vehicles
enter and exit the site in a forward motion.

Findings of Fact
As found under Site Plan Review Criterion 5, above, the design and operating characteristics of the
proposed development will comply with applicable development standards and will be compatible with
surrounding development. No additional requirements are necessary to ensure compliance with the
compatibility details described at ADC 8.390. This standard is met.

Conclusions
DS.1

Building orientation, design, and architectural relief features associated with this development meet
design standards as conditioned.

DS.2

Site circulation, parking areas, setback standards, and parking lot landscaping standards will be satisfied
when conditions of approval are met.

DS.3

Three pedestrian amenities are required. This standard will be satisfied when conditions of approval
are met.

DS.4

No adverse environmental impacts are expected from this development; self-serve storage facilities do
not create any out-of-the-ordinary impacts.
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The Commercial Design Standards will be met when the following condition is met.

CONDITIONS – Design Standards
Condition 14 Pedestrian Amenities. Prior to the issuance of a certificate of occupancy, a minimum of
three pedestrian amenities shall be installed in accordance with ADC 8.360(2-4).
Condition 15 Architectural Element/Feature. The applicant shall submit a revised elevation plan for
review and approval by the Planning Division prior to issuance of a building permit. The
revised elevation plan shall show an architectural element and/or feature in accordance with
ADC 8.340(2) that will be provided.

Tree Felling (ADC 9.208)

Criterion 1
It is necessary to fell trees to construct proposed improvements in accordance with an
approved site plan review or conditional use review, or to otherwise utilize the applicant’s
property in a manner consistent with its zoning, this code, applicable plans adopted by the
City Council, or a logging permit issued by the Oregon Department of Forestry.
Findings of Fact and Conclusions
1.1
According to the applicant, it is necessary to remove thirteen trees on the subject site in order to
construct the proposed development and associated site improvements on this site efficiently and
safely.
1.2

The subject property is located in the LI zoning district. According to ADC 4.050, Self-Serve Storage
are permitted uses in the LI zone without land use review procedures when developed in accordance
with the development standards listed in Article 4, Table 4-1, commercial design standards in Section
8.310-8.390, and with the issuance of a building permit.

1.3

The Tree Removal Site Plan (Attachment B.5 and B.6) indicates the removal of thirteen trees site with
trunk diameters of eight inches or greater on the subject 1.60-acre. Trunk circumferences range from
27 inches to 137 inches, measured at 4½ feet above mean ground level. All of the trees proposed to
be felled are cottonwoods as stated by the applicant and confirmed by the Natural Resource Specialist.

1.4

Oregon Department of Forestry (ODF) permits are required only if commercial use of the felled trees
will occur (e.g., logs or firewood are sold). The applicant has not indicated whether any felled trees
would be sold.

1.5

In the event proposed development does not take place, the thirteen trees proposed for removal on
the Tree Removal Site Plan shall not be removed without separate approval for tree felling not
associated with development, using criteria listed in ADC 9.208(3).

Conclusions
1.1

The proposed use is permitted with Site Plan Review approval in the LI zoning district. As shown in
the attached plans, the trees proposed to be removed would be severely impacted during construction,
or if retained, would prevent the construction of the proposed development. Removing the proposed
trees allows the property to be used in a manner consistent with the site’s zoning.
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1.2

If the felled trees are sold, the applicant will need to contact the Oregon Department of Forestry
(ODF) regarding any appropriate permits.

1.3

This review criterion is met with the following conditions:

Conditions

Condition 16 In the event proposed development does not take place, the thirteen trees identified for
removal on the Tree Removal Site Plan and identification list (Attachments B.5 and B.6) shall
not be removed without separate approval for tree felling not associated with development,
using criteria listed in ADC 9.208(3).
Condition 17 Only the thirteen trees identified for removal on the Tree Removal Site Plan and identification
list (Attachments B.5 and B.6) shall be removed. All other trees shall be preserved according
to the methods prescribed in the tree protection specifications listed in ADC 9.208(5).

Criterion 2
The proposed felling is consistent with State standards, City ordinances, and the proposed felling does
not negatively impact the environmental quality of the area, including but not limited to: the
protection of nearby trees and windbreaks; wildlife; erosion; soil retention and stability; volume of
surface runoff and water quality of streams; scenic quality, and geological sites.
Findings of Fact and Conclusions
2.1
State permits are required if a commercial use of the forest product will occur such as logs or firewood
that is sold. Local ordinances regulating tree felling include Albany Development Code (ADC)
Sections 9.205 through 9.208, and Albany Municipal Code Chapter 7.98. None of the trees proposed
for removal are listed as heritage trees, according to City records.
2.2

The nesting season for migratory birds is approximately March 1 to August 31. The Federal Migratory
Bird Act prohibits the taking, harming, or moving of any migratory birds, eggs, or nests. The applicant
shall be responsible for contacting the U.S. Department of Fish and Wildlife to confirm the date range
for the specific project site before removing trees.

2.3

The subject property is relatively flat in the vicinity of the proposed tree felling. The trees will be
removed from a part of the property that has contours ranging from 216 to 218 feet. A condition of
approval will include that Erosion Control and Sediment Control (EPSC) plans be reviewed and
approved by the Public Works Department prior to any site work being performed. There are no
streams immediately adjacent to the site where tree removal will take place. All tree removal will take
place outside the Riparian Corridor Overlay area and the 100-year floodplain. Surface water runoff
will be addressed at the time of site development.

2.4

The City has not identified any mandated view or scenic corridors. There are no nearby open streams
or known geological sites in the vicinity of the subject property open or accessible to the public.

Conclusions
2.1

Tree removal will be consistent with State standards if any required logging permit is obtained from
the Department of Forestry.

2.2

The proposed felling is consistent with State standards and City ordinances and, with mitigation, does
not negatively impact the environmental quality of the area.
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2.3

The Federal Migratory Bird Act prohibits the taking, harming, or moving of any migratory birds, eggs,
or nests.

2.4

This review criterion is met when the following conditions are met.

Conditions

Condition 18 It shall be the applicant’s responsibility to ensure the proposed tree removal, including the
timing of removal, is in compliance with the Federal Migratory Bird Act.
Condition 19 The applicant shall comply with all approved measures of the Erosion Prevention and
Sediment Control (EPSC) permit during any tree felling activities and subsequent development
on the site.

Criterion 3
The uniqueness, size, maturity, structure, and historic value of the trees have been considered and all
other options for tree preservation have been exhausted. The Director may require that trees
determined to be unique in species, size, maturity, structure, or historic values are preserved.
Findings of Fact and Conclusions
3.1
ADC 9.207 states Site Plan Review approval is required for the felling of five or more trees larger than
34 inches in circumference (approximately eight inches in diameter) on a lot or property in contiguous
single ownership in excess of 20,000 square feet in any zone.
3.2

Trees proposed to be removed include thirteen Cottonwoods. The trees range in circumference from
27 inches to 137 inches. All trees proposed for removal are shown on the Tree Removal Site Plan and
identification list (Attachments B.5 and B.6).

3.3

The applicant submitted a tree inventory showing species, location, and diameter of trees to be
removed. A site visit by the Natural Resource Specialist confirm the location and species of tree. Staff
concurs with the applicant that none of the trees have historic value in terms of unique type, size,
maturity, or structure. The trees are not native to the site.

3.4

None of the trees is known as possessing historic value. No heritage trees exist on the site.

3.5

The City Arborist stated that none of the trees slated for removal have high value.

Conclusions
3.1

A total of thirteen trees having circumference ranging from 27 inches to 137 inches are proposed to
be removed.

3.2

None of the trees possess unique or historic value. This was confirmed by the City Arborist.

3.3

This review criterion is met.

Criterion 4
Tree felling in Significant Natural Resource Overlay Districts meets the applicable requirements in
Article 6.
Findings of Fact and Conclusions
4.1
The portion of property where tree felling is proposed is not located within a Significant Natural
Resource Overlay District; therefore, this criterion is not applicable.
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Property Line Adjustment (ADC 11.120)

Criterion 1
The property line adjustment does not create a new lot or a land-locked parcel.
Findings of Fact and Conclusions
1.1
The subject site is comprised of Linn County Assessor’s Map No. 11S-03W-07CA Tax Lot 8300 and
11S-03W-07CD Tax Lot 1104. Both tax lots are zoned Light Industrial (LI) and owned by the
applicant Robert Lamont. Tax Lot 8300 is 1.43 acres and Tax Lot 1104 is 0.17 acres.
1.2

The applicant proposes to consolidate Tax Lot 8300 and Tax Lot 1104 into one parcel.

1.3

The proposed property line adjustment does not create a new lot or a land-locked parcel.

Criterion 2
The adjusted properties are not reduced below the minimum dimensions of the zoning
district and do not otherwise violate standards of this Code, or the adopted building codes.
Findings of Fact and Conclusions
2.1
There is no minimum lot size for properties in the Light Industrial (LI) zone.

Criterion 3
The adjusted properties are in compliance with any adopted transportation, public facilities,
or neighborhood plan.
Findings of Fact and Conclusions
3.1
Tax Lot 8300 and Tax Lot 1104 have and will retain access to Queen Avenue, a designated Minor
Aerial Street in the City of Albany Transportation System Plan.
3.2

Queen Avenue is classified as a minor arterial street and is constructed to City standards.
Improvements include curb, gutter, and sidewalk; a vehicle travel lane in each direction; a shared twoway left-turn lane; and on-street bike lanes.

3.3

There are no adopted public facilities or neighborhood plans for this area. The Property Line
Adjustment does not impede the access of the subject properties to public and private utilities.

Criterion 4
The adjusted properties comply with any previous requirements or conditions imposed by a
review body.
Findings of Fact and Conclusions
4.1
The two subject properties are vacant and have not had any prior land use approvals. This criterion is
not applicable.
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Overall Conclusion – Conditions of Approval

This report reviews and evaluates a consolidated Site Plan Review, Site Plan Review Tree Felling, and Property
Line Adjustment applications for conformance with the Albany Development Code. As proposed and
conditioned, the application satisfies all of the applicable review criteria as outlined in this report.

Conditions of Approval

Conditions of Approval – Site Plan Review
Condition 1

Water Connection Charge. Before the City will issue building permits for this project, the
applicant must pay a water connection charge for the existing public water main in Queen
Avenue.

Condition 2

Stormwater Quality Permit. Before the City will issue a final occupancy permit for the new
building, the applicant must obtain a stormwater quality permit from the City’s Public Works
Department and construct stormwater quality facilities for the proposed development.

Condition 3

Right-of-Way Dedication. Prior to issuance of a building permit, the applicant shall dedicate
public right of way along the site’s frontage on Queen Avenue to a point a minimum of 7.5
feet behind the existing back of curb.

Condition 4

Prior to performing any work within Queen Avenue right of way, the applicant shall secure all
necessary permits from Albany’s Public Works Department.

Condition 5

The two new driveways to Queen Avenue shall be constructed in accordance with the size
and locations shown on the approved site plan.

Condition 6

Prior to issuance of an Occupancy Permit, the applicant shall remove the site’s existing
driveway approach to Queen Avenue and replace it with curb, gutter, and sidewalk to city
standards.

Condition 7

Rental Agreement. A copy of the rental contract must be provided to the Planning Division
before the buildings are occupied. ADC 4.060, Note 12, prohibits repair of autos, boats,
motors and furniture, and the storage of flammable materials. The rental contracts for the
storage facility must specify this prohibition.

Condition 8

Revised Site Plan. Prior to the issuance of a building permit, the applicant shall submit a
revised site plan for review and approval by the Planning Division. The revised site plan shall
show all parking areas and structures a minimum 15 feet from the front property line in
conformance with the minimum setback standard of ADC 4.090, Table 4-2.

Condition 9

Final Landscape Plan. Prior to issuance of a building permit, a final landscape plan shall be
submitted for review and approval by the Community Development Department. The plan
must be consistent with the landscaping standards of ADC 9.140(2), landscape parking lot
standards of ADC 9.150, and buffering standards of ADC 9.240.

Condition 10 Landscape Buffer Requirements. One row of trees not less than ten feet high for
deciduous trees and spaced not more than 30 feet apart and five feet high at the time of
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planting for evergreen trees and spaced not more than 15 feet apart are required within the
site’s front landscape buffer along Queen Avenue. In addition, a total of 12 five-gallon shrubs
or 23 one-gallon shrubs, trees, or accent plants are required. The remaining area within the
landscape boundary shall be treated with suitable living ground cover (e.g., lawn, bark, rock,
ivy, evergreen shrubs).
Condition 11 Landscaping Installation/Guarantee. Prior to occupancy, the applicant shall install
landscaping in the locations and in the amounts shown on the revised landscape plan, as
approved by the Albany Planning Division unless a completion guarantee is provided in
accordance with ADC 9.190, which would allow required landscaping to be installed within
six months of the date the final occupancy is issued for each phase of development. Any
changes to approved plans must be reviewed and approved by the Albany Planning Division
and follow ADC landscaping standards.
Condition 12 Irrigation Plan. The applicant shall submit a landscape irrigation plan to the Planning
Division for review and approval prior to installing landscaping, unless a licensed landscape
architect or certified nurseryman submits written verification that the proposed plant materials
do not require irrigation. All required irrigation shall be installed prior to issuance of a final
occupancy permit for buildings in that phase unless a completion guarantee is provided in
accordance with ADC 9.190, which would allow required landscaping and irrigation to be
installed within six months of the date of the final occupancy is issued for each phase of
development.
Condition 13 Clear Vision Clearance. A detail drawing shall be submitted with the revised landscape plan
that shows adherence to vision clearance areas where the two proposed driveways intersect
with Queen Avenue. Clear vision areas in non-residential districts are subject to specific
dimensional requirements found in Table 12-5 of ADC 12.180(2)(b).

Conditions of Approval – Design Standards
Condition 14 Pedestrian Amenities. Prior to the issuance of a certificate of occupancy, a minimum of
three pedestrian amenities shall be installed in accordance with ADC 8.360(2-4).
Condition 15 Architectural Element/Feature. The applicant shall submit a revised elevation plan for
review and approval by the Planning Division prior to issuance of a building permit. The
revised elevation plan shall show an architectural element and/or feature in accordance with
ADC 8.340(2) that will be provided.

Conditions of Approval – Tree Felling

Condition 16 In the event proposed development does not take place, the thirteen trees identified for
removal on the Tree Removal Site Plan and identification list (Attachments B.4 and B.5) shall
not be removed without separate approval for tree felling not associated with development,
using criteria listed in ADC 9.208(3).
Condition 17 Only the thirteen trees identified for removal on the Tree Removal Site Plan and identification
list (Attachments B.4 and B.5) shall be removed. All other trees shall be preserved according
to the methods prescribed in the tree protection specifications listed in ADC 9.208(5).
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Condition 18 It shall be the applicant’s responsibility to ensure the proposed tree removal, including the
timing of removal, is in compliance with the Federal Migratory Bird Act.
Condition 19 The applicant shall comply with all approved measures of the Erosion Prevention and
Sediment Control (EPSC) permit during any tree felling activities and subsequent development
on the site.

Attachments

A. Location Map
B. Applicant’s Plan Set
1. Site Layout
2. Elevation Plan
3. Landscaping Planting Plan
4. Lighting Plan
5. Tree Removal Site Plan
6. Tree Identification List
7. Wetland Delineation (WD #2018-0637)

Acronyms

ADC
BFE
EPSC
FEMA
FIRM
LI
TSP

Albany Development Code
Base Flood Elevation
Erosion Prevention Sediment Control Permit
Federal Emergency Management Agency
Flood Insurance Rate Map
Light Industrial District
Transportation System Plan

Attachment A
Subject Site
tri
a

lW
ay

200

202

In
d

us

1300

206

204

210

205

315

305

15th Ave.

1306
1308

300

230
1310

1515
1525

1504
1439

300

213

211

209

1304

1495

240

220

RM

1435
1302

1437

208

H

1510

LI

1520

1519

ow

ar

1535

d

D

r.

255
245

261

173

A

250

260

C

252

1840

±

0

Date: 6/13/2019

75

150

Map Source: City of Albany

300
Feet

Lyon St.

G:\Community Development\Planning\Land Use Cases\2010s\2019\Site Plan Review (SP)\SP-12-19_SP-13-19 (235 Queen Ave SE)\Location Map - 235 Queen.mxd

235

235 Queen Ave. SE

Location / Zoning Map

STRM

22'
STRM

STRM

STRM

STRM
STRM

22
'

'
22

VAN
ACCESSIBLE

22

WATR

'

WATR

STRM

22'

STRM

15.25'

STRM

R

22

20'

STRM

STRM

22'

STRM

STRM

22'

WATR

22'
STRM

22'

20'

20'
WATR

STRM

22'
STRM

22'

20'

STRM

4'
22.8

22'
WATR

STRM

22'

W

22'

SS

22'
STRM

STRM

'
R

'
22

22'

STRM

STRM

22'

W

22'

STRM

22'

TAX LOT 8300
MAP 11S03W07CA

SS

22'
STRM

'

'
.79
24

20'

STRM

STRM

STRM

22'

STRM

STRM

5'
2
15.

22'

STRM

3'

.8

14

(N) DOMESTIC
WATER

RM

22'
STRM

RM
ST

6
T1

I
UN

34

'

34

5
T1

5'

I
UN

5.2
4
T1
'

13
'

12

STRM

STRM

'

STRM

.68

19

X
I
UN
34

IT
UN

34

IT

'
.94
24

STRM

FIRE WALL, TYP.

'
22

22

22'

0

20

SCALE: 1" = 20'

5 10

SCALE IN FEET

40

ROBERT LAMONT

UNIT 35
UN

'
34

STRM

22'

CLIENT:

1
1
IT

'

STRM

22'

'

STRM

(N) STORM
CONNECTION

ALBANY, OR

C200

DRAWING:

DRAWN BY:

JOB NO.

PROJECT LOCATION:

DATE:

No. REVISION:

QUEEN AVENUE STORAGE FACILITY

34'
UN

34

10

22'

22'
22'
TAX LOT 1104
MAP 11S03W07CD

STRM

UNIT 1

IT

'
34

9

E
UE

5.25'

UN

5'

STRM

STRM

.0

30

A
NS
RM
ST

49.75'

Q

0'

RM
ST

E
NU
E
V

34'

5.2

'

STRM

UNIT 2

X
X

LEGEND

IT
UN

STRM

UNIT 3

RM
ST

34'

RM
ST

49.75'

UNIT 17

50.32'
UNIT 28

30.00'
34'

STRM

34'
UNIT 4

5.25'

34'
UNIT 5

34'

34

STRM

(N) SEWER
CONNECTION

34'

UNIT 18

UNIT 29
34'

34'
UNIT 27

UNIT 37

SANITARY SEWER MANHOLE
STEAM AND RETURN MANHOLE
STORM DRAIN MANHOLE
TELECOMMUNICATIONS MANHOLE
GAS VALVE
WATER VALVE, AIR RELEASE VALVE
WATER METER, GAS METER
FIRE HYDRANT
FIRE DEPARTMENT CONNECTION
HOSE BIB
IRRIGATION SPRINKLER HEAD
CATCH BASIN
CURB INLET
CLEAN OUT
RAIN DRAIN
THRUST BLOCK
STREET LIGHT, PARKING LOT LIGHT
LANDSCAPE LIGHT
UTILITY POLE
UTILITY VAULT
ELECTRICAL PEDESTAL
TRANSFORMER
CABLE PEDESTAL
TELECOMMUNICATIONS PEDESTAL
SIGN
MAILBOX
EXISTING CONTOUR
NEW CONTOUR

34'

34'
UNIT 6

UNIT 20

34'

UNIT 19

UNIT 30
34'

34'
UNIT 26

34'

UNIT 36

FOR LAND
USE
PURPOSES
ONLY

PRELIMINARY
LAYOUT PLAN

ST

(N)

GAS
IRRG
SSWR

POWR
STRM
COMM
CABL
WATR

CLR

T7

34'

UNIT 31
34'
5.25' UNI

UNIT 22

49.75'
34'

UNIT 21

34'

34'
UNIT 25

UNIT 32
34'
UNIT 8

RM

34'
UNIT 24

34'

UNIT 33
5.25'
34'
ST

STRM

49.61'
34'
RM
ST

X

UNIT 34
RM

X

UNIT 23

X

X

X
EXISTING
NEW
EXISTING GAS
EXISTING IRRIGATION
EXISTING POWER
EXISTING SANITARY SEWER
EXISTING STEAM AND RETURN
EXISTING STORM DRAIN
EXISTING TELECOMMUNICATIONS
EXISTING TV CABLE
EXISTING WATER
NEW GAS
NEW IRRIGATION
NEW POWER
NEW SANITARY SEWER
NEW STORM DRAIN
NEW TELECOMMUNICATIONS
NEW TV CABLE
NEW WATER
EXISTING IMPROVEMENTS
NEW IMPROVEMENTS
FUTURE IMPROVEMENTS
EXISTING PROPERTY LINE
EXISTING IRON PIPE OR ROD
EXISTING EASEMENT
EXISTING RIGHT-OF-WAY
EXISTING BUILDINGS
EXISTING BUILDING OVERHANG
CENTERLINE
SAWCUT LINE
APPROXIMATE CLEARING LIMITS
EXISTING DECIDUOUS TREE
EXISTING EVERGREEN TREE
EXISTING SHRUB
FENCE
DITCH FLOW LINE

X

M
R
ST

34'

X
BENCH MARK
EXISTING SPOT ELEVATION
EXISTING TOP OF STRUCTURE OR CURB
(TOG=TOP OF STRUCTURE)
EXISTING FINISH ELEV.(IE=FLOW LINE)
DESIGN TOP OF STRUCTURE OR CURB
XXX.XX (TOG=TOP
OF STRUCTURE)
XXX.XX DESIGN FINISH (IE=FLOW LINE)

X

S

M
TR

RM

ST

X

RM

34'

X

RM

X

28.63'

X

UNIT 38 5.25'

X STRM

34'

X

UNIT 39

X

34'
ST

X

ST
RM
ST

X

34'
RM
ST

X

ST
RM
ST

X

DRAWING STATUS: DATE:

PROJECT:

SHEET TITLE:

STRM

Attachment B.1

'
22

Attachment B.2

22'

22'

'

'
22

(N

STRM

OR
)P
S

OU

22
AL

PH
AS

'

TW

ITH

VAN
ACCESSIBLE

TIO

N
TE

DE

'
22

N
AT
NE

BE

22

WATR

22

WATR

STRM

STRM

22'

20'

22'

EATH
STRM

22'

WATR

22'

20'

20'

22'

22'

15.25'

20'
WATR

22'

STRM

22'

(N) POROUS ASPHALT WITH DETENTION BEN

22'

TAX LOT 8300
MAP 11S03W07CA

20'

'

H

'
22
22

22'

22'

FIRE WALL, TYP.

STRM

4'
22.8

22'

EATH

22'

STRM

(N) POROUS ASPHALT WITH DETENTION BEN

STRM

22'

WATR

22'

STRM

22'

R

22'

STRM

'
.79
24

W

PROVIDED

4

REQUIRED WITH 70%
INDUSTRIAL REDUCTION

4

2

6

STRM

22'

2

5

20'

'

'

34

5
T1

I
UN

5'

SS

20'

STRM

6
T1

I
UN

34'

34

UNIT 37

5.2
4
T1
'

13
'

12

'

.00
24

R

LANDSCAPE LEGEND
SYMBOL
NAME

'
.84
22

X
I
UN
34

IT
UN

34

IT
UN

'
34

1
1
IT

STRM

22'

5'
2
15.

STRM

22'

A
NS
STRM

(N) DOMESTIC
WATER

3'

.8

14

0

20

SCALE: 1" = 20'

5 10

SCALE IN FEET

40

ROBERT LAMONT

34'
UN

'
10

'
34

9

RM

22'
22'
TAX LOT 1104
MAP 11S03W07CD

(N) STORM
CONNECTION

'

DRAWN BY:

C200

CLIENT:

DATE:

DRAWING:

ALBANY, OR

UNIT 34

34

IT
UN

5'

'

49.75'

No. REVISION:

QUEEN AVENUE STORAGE FACILITY

JOB NO.

PROJECT LOCATION:

RM

5.2

IT
UN

34

(N) SEWER
CONNECTION

RM
ST

RM

FOR LAND
USE
PURPOSES
ONLY

PRELIMINARY
LAYOUT PLAN

.0
UNIT 1

34'

SANITARY SEWER MANHOLE
STEAM AND RETURN MANHOLE
STORM DRAIN MANHOLE
TELECOMMUNICATIONS MANHOLE
GAS VALVE
WATER VALVE, AIR RELEASE VALVE
WATER METER, GAS METER
FIRE HYDRANT
FIRE DEPARTMENT CONNECTION
HOSE BIB
IRRIGATION SPRINKLER HEAD
CATCH BASIN
CURB INLET
CLEAN OUT
RAIN DRAIN
THRUST BLOCK
STREET LIGHT, PARKING LOT LIGHT
LANDSCAPE LIGHT
UTILITY POLE
UTILITY VAULT
ELECTRICAL PEDESTAL
TRANSFORMER
CABLE PEDESTAL
TELECOMMUNICATIONS PEDESTAL
SIGN
MAILBOX

M

Q
ST

0'

30

E
UE
RM

5.25'

X
EXISTING CONTOUR

R
ST

E
NU
E
V

34'

30.00'
49.75'

DRAWING STATUS: DATE:

PROJECT:

SHEET TITLE:

ST

UNIT 2

34'
UNIT 4

RM
ST

UNIT 3

ST

34'

UNIT 17

UNIT 30
34'

RM
ST

34'

UNIT 20

STRM

50.32'
UNIT 28

UNIT 18

34'
UNIT 26

34'

5.25'

34'

34'
UNIT 25

34'
UNIT 27

UNIT 31
UNIT 21

34'

UNIT 19

UNIT 32
UNIT 22

49.75'

34'

34'

34'
UNIT 24

34'

UNIT 35
RM

UNIT 33
5.25'
34'

UNIT 36
RM

34'

UNIT 23
M

49.61'

34'

X

28.63'

X

ST

X

34'
UNIT 5

X
X

LEGEND

X

UNIT 38 5.25'

X

34'
20.50'

UNIT 29
34'

X

UNIT 39

NEW CONTOUR

X

34'
UNIT 6

W

(N)

GAS
IRRG
SSWR

POWR
STRM
COMM
CABL
WATR

CLR

T7

X

34'

X

ST

X

34'
5.25' UNI

X

34'
UNIT 8

X

X
EXISTING
NEW
EXISTING GAS
EXISTING IRRIGATION
EXISTING POWER
EXISTING SANITARY SEWER
EXISTING STEAM AND RETURN
EXISTING STORM DRAIN
EXISTING TELECOMMUNICATIONS
EXISTING TV CABLE
EXISTING WATER
NEW GAS
NEW IRRIGATION
NEW POWER
NEW SANITARY SEWER
NEW STORM DRAIN
NEW TELECOMMUNICATIONS
NEW TV CABLE
NEW WATER
EXISTING IMPROVEMENTS
NEW IMPROVEMENTS
FUTURE IMPROVEMENTS
EXISTING PROPERTY LINE
EXISTING IRON PIPE OR ROD
EXISTING EASEMENT
EXISTING RIGHT-OF-WAY
EXISTING BUILDINGS
EXISTING BUILDING OVERHANG
CENTERLINE
SAWCUT LINE
APPROXIMATE CLEARING LIMITS
EXISTING DECIDUOUS TREE
EXISTING EVERGREEN TREE
EXISTING SHRUB
FENCE
DITCH FLOW LINE

X
BENCH MARK
EXISTING SPOT ELEVATION
EXISTING TOP OF STRUCTURE OR CURB
(TOG=TOP OF STRUCTURE)
EXISTING FINISH ELEV.(IE=FLOW LINE)
DESIGN TOP OF STRUCTURE OR CURB
XXX.XX (TOG=TOP
OF STRUCTURE)
XXX.XX DESIGN FINISH (IE=FLOW LINE)

X

34'

X

R
ST

X

ST

X

34'
SS

Attachment B.3

34'

'
22

Attachment B.4

Attachment B.5

Attachment B.6

Tree #

Species

Circumference

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12
13

Cottonwood
Cottonwood
Cottonwood
Cottonwood Two trunks
Cottonwood
Cottonwood three trunks
Cottonwood three little trunks
Cottonwood
Cottonwood
Cottonwoods two or more
Cottonwoods three or more
Cottonwoods three or more
Cottonwoods Eleven or more

120"
120"
137"
Larger than 100"
37"
Larger than 25"
?
63"
?
27"
30" +
33" +
Largest is 60" +

Remove
Remove
Remove
Remove
Remove
Remove
Remove
Remove
Remove
Remove
Remove
Remove
Remove

Significant
Significant
Significant
Significant
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